ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

< HEALTH CARE SERVICES gi{o)

AGENCY 0z ROY44
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ‘r RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
STID 4433 ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HREALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
December 8, 1994 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250

ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
Mg. Leslie Gould

City of San Leandro
Redevelopment Agency
835 East 14th Street
San Leandro, <CA 94577

RE: (FORMER) CITY OF SAN LEANDRO CORPORATION YARD, 3260 SAN
LEANDRO BOULEVARD

Dear Ms. Gould:

I am in receipt and have completed review of the October 4, 1954
Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. (HAI) ground water sampling report, as
submitted under City of San Leandro cover dated October 7, 1894.
The cited HAI report documents the recent sampling of three of
the five wells at this site.

Please begin a quarterly schedule of well sampling, monitoring
and reporting for this site. Please adhere to the following
suite of target compounds for each well in the network:

o MW-1: priority metals

o MW-2: priority metals; halogenated volatile organic
compounds (HVOC)

© MW-3: priority metals

© MW-4: total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D);
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylene isomers
(BTEX) ;

o MW-5: TPH-D; BTEX; total petroleum oil and grease; HVOC

The referenced quarterly reports should describe the status of
the investigation and include, among other elements, the
following:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
‘designated reporting period: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed (including QA/QC data),
tabulations of free product thicknesses and dissolved
fractions, etc.
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o Status of ground water contamination and characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing
gradients, free and dissolved product plume definition maps
for each target compound, geologic cross sections, etc.

¢ Recommendationsg for additional work
After the collection of an appropriate number of quarterly data
for this site, the requirements for any future action may be
evaluated. Please call me at 510/567-6783 should you have any

gquestions.

Sincerely,

Tcott O. ry, CHMM
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

oo Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Env. Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES /. .€oba

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director
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RAFAT AL SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
STID 4433 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Cakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320

July 15, 1954

Mr. Dan Sullivan

City of San Leandro
Redevelopment Agency
835 EBast 1l4th Street
San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: (FORMER) CITY OF SAN LEANDRO CORPORATION YARD, 960 SAN
LEANDRO BOULEVARD

Dear Mr. Sullivan:

I have recently completed a review of the case file for the
referenced San Leandro site, up to and including the most recent
entry from the city dated January 17, 1992.

Following the completion of several preliminary phases of
investigation at this site, a conceptual soil remediation plan
was approved in correspondence from this office dated October 10,
1989. A specific soil remediation plan dated February 11, 1991
was submitted on behalf of the city by Woodward-Clyde
Consultants, and approved by this office on April 15, 1991.

The city was requested to begin a ground water monitoring program
as early as October 198%. However, this office was informed in
¢ity correspondence dated January 14, 1991, and again a year
later in correspondence dated January 17, 1992, that because soil
remediation had not yet been affected as of those dates, the
ground water monitoring program had not yet begun. The January
1952 correspondence indicates that soil remediation work was
anticipated to begin in May of 1992. '

This office has not received the report documenting the results

i of the soil excavation and remediation project, nor the results
of quarterly monitoring of the well network at this site., Please
submit these reports within 30 days of the date of this letter.

This agency recently moved. We are now located at:

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502.
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As our final telephone system ig still in the design phase, I may

reached temporary at 510/337-2866. Please call me should you
have any questions.

Sincerely

T Ceey

Scokt (. Seery,/ CHMM :
Sénior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Rob Weston, ACDEH
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
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S Deamher 21 1991

Mr. Dan Sullivan.
--jC1ty of Ban Leandro
. B35 B. 14th Street

- 8an Lean&rb, CA‘ 94577

e RE: CAL-EPA REGIONAL mnmmwer AND cammm'rxcm smar cmz.
- SAN LEANDRO

 Dear ur sulllvan-'f

- The Califernia Environmental Protection Agenny (Cal~EEﬁ}, Dapartuent
. of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC), has been investigating the
. presence of several priority peollutants, primarily volatile erqaﬁie I
 compourdds (VOC), heavy metals, and nitrates, in s0i) and. ground water |
- occurring in the central San lLeandro area since approximstely 1986,
. Currently, six sites are baing investigated with C&lﬁgﬁﬁ leaﬁ ar Rt
“pqvarsight aa fallows- : .
"139th ‘Avenue site {Cal-EEA lead)
~Factor Avenue site (Cal~-EPA lead)
Singer~Priden site (Cal-EPA lead) .
- Caterpillar site {Cal-ERA aversight} _ i :
 Hudson ICS (Cal-EPA oversight) : . '
- 8taefa. Control SYQtem Inc. [2431 Washington hwﬂnua (cal*Eﬁﬁ
'aversight] :

o .
o
.o

Q'I.

. Because of simzlar contamination found at these sateﬁ, BTEE g *aﬁ'i__ﬁ
~ that a larger, regional contamination prublem axzstn that requiﬁps';lf
further investigation. Prasuntly, ‘Bedig
Nct LOntaminat nely 1 L2

. Pﬂrpaaes'of this study include, amonq étherwalementnif )

o defining as far as possible the known vertieal and
' harizontal axtent of contamination in the ax¢a :

o ideatlfying exlsting public and/or privata u:xzs that ean b& |
_ used by DTSC far monitoring purposes; i = S e

"instituting coordinated sampling; and,
-defin;ng the hydragaology of the area. e




| {'nr. sullivan -

“i“BtUﬂy'ﬁ final report, DTSC will develop a work plan. for ﬁ@nﬂuut;
¢ turther study, targeting potemtial source arees and Yhot spots®
. identified during the course of this phasa of ghm:inﬁustigatigm

f75rdstudy and repert by coordinating ground water sampling .efforts for-
. those gites under county lead. To meet this goal, youare: regugstied,

;%; -§yﬂur aite{s}, liated helnw, duxing Januﬁrr' nzrahﬁzaea

. RE: Cal~EPA VOC Study
. December 27, 1991 !
‘Pagn 2 of 3.

'ﬁ fTha intent of the DISC stuﬂy is to develup thefhest J_ﬁf*af‘i’;
. the extent of contamination while realizing no unnecessary !
expenditurs of public funds.. Following the presantn#ign of: tha

":QTha DPSC has' requesteﬂ Alameda County's assmatanna imréamelupiﬁ;;

© ‘on a volunteer basis, to supplement the sampling al&ta& hihfc@mr

R334 -hos Salpe il nc/ Mond 1] L

-'1),.Cal1eat and analyza ground water anmﬁlas fwgm."('
- . well for VOCs (EPA Method 624, or 601/602).
‘sampled. fﬂr this task ds to be chosen. has&dfugnn

: z_;‘.nn~site i. e., its pruximity ﬂawngraﬂiantﬁ E — yagte
.]};;nil or ;olvent unﬂergrauna starag& tank Vﬁﬁa iﬂmﬁtirin&

-?*2}  Prauent this data, alomg with athar re isi”’{-' "

: Jw.sanplingfmanitaring_data, in the 1992_firat qnartgr t@pugt
"-fthaﬂfallowing‘aﬁaraasz‘:"; :'__ - ' |
' california Environmental Prothction 2 éney
‘Department of Toxic 5ubstanca cnntrnl SR
.. 700 Heinz Avenue, Suite. znﬁ :

A Berkeley, -CR 94710

_w.ggtg Eileen Hnghas

Tha siteu affaataﬁ hy this~ruqunnt are as fuxlaw




w?igﬂr. sullivan : :
" 'REs Cal«~EPA vac study
7 Decambeay 27, 1991
,;Paqa,a of 3

;;*Thank iﬂ aﬂvanae for your uaoparatian in this mﬁf-';“

.. teal: free to conhtact Mr. Scott Seery of this Divislon.at

-, - 510/271+4320, of Ms, Eileen Hughes of nmse at 510}5@@.3&#&,
’;yau have. any quustinns.-

Rufat“a. shahid, hssistmt ‘Agency nirectur, Ewirémm:aa Health
© Gi1 Jensan, Alameda cwﬁnty Distriet attarngy*a-
-’ Imater Peldman, RWQCH = N
' Bilsen Hughes, DTSC - = i ﬁﬁ
“mﬂikﬁ Eakaldin, ‘San. Lannﬂru Fira.nmpartmant




ALAMEDA COUNTY ,
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (D

(D
AGENCY x— -
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director " Roq l I
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Malterials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
May 21, 1991 Ogzkland, CA 94621

: {415)

Mr. Dan Sullivan, Renewal Coordinator
City of San Leandro

835 E. 14th Street

San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: 960 San lLeandro Blvd., San Leandro, CA.
Dear Mr. Sullivan:
All groundwater samples must be tested for volatile organic
compounds, in addition to TPH (diesel) and benzene, ethyl benzene

and xylenes on a quarterly basis for a minimum of one year.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320

Sinqgrely,

r{fﬁ 6, Senior

azardous Materials Specialist

-~

LS:sms

¢c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney , Consumer &
Environmental Protection Agency
RWQCB
Howard Hatayama,DHS
San Leandro Fire
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Dbirector, Environmental Health
Al Ridley, Woodward-Clyde {(500~12th St., Suite 100, Oakland, Ca
94507
Files
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DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director
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DEHFWMENTGFENWHDNMHﬂMLHEMJH
Hazardous Materials Program

B0 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 24621

{4156)

April 15, 1991

Mr. Dan Sullivan, Renewal Coordinator

city of San Leandro

835 E. 1l4th Sst.

San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: 960 San Leandro Blvd., San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Sullivan:

I have. reviewed your remediation plan for the above site dated
February 11, 1991, that was prepared by Woodward—-Clyde Consultants.
It is approved with the condition that the remediation goal be N.D.
for TPH(diesel) with a detection limit of 10PPM.

If you have any guestions, please contact me at 271-4320,

Sincerely,

I)rry Seto

enior Hazardous Materials Speclallst

Ls:1p P&°
cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
RWQCB .

Howard Hatayama, DHS

San Leandro Fire

Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Al Ridley, Woodward-Clyde

files




ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Rod44

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
November 16, 1990 Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 84621

{415)

Mr. Dan Sullivan

Renewal Coordinator

Community Development Department
City of San Leandro

835 E. 1l4th Street

San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: 960 San Leandro Blvd., S8an Leandro, CA 94577

Dear Mr. Sullivan:

Please submit to this office, your quarterly monitoring well reports
for the wells at the above site since their installation.

In addition, please submit another deposit/refund check for $375.00,
made payable to the County of Alameda. The present balance on your
project is minus (-) $19.00.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sincergly,

L rry;:;to, Senior
Hazardous Materials Specialist

LS:mnc

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
RWOCHB
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
San Leandro Fire Department

Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY s.
HEALTH CARE SERVICE (D

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

=

Y/ Roq44

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
October 19, 1989 Oakiand, CA 24621
{415)

Mr, Dan Sullivan, Renewal Coordinator
Community Development Department

City of San Leandro

835 E. 14th Street

g8an Leandro, CA 94577

Addendum to Letter Dated Oct. 10, 1989, for 960 San Leandro Blvd.,
gan Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Sullivan:

The downgradient monitoring well (MW-4) from the location that

previously housed a diesel tank must be monitored for TPH {Diesel)
and BTX and E.

In addition, Mw-5 must be monitored for TPH, total oil and grease and
volatile organic compounds and MW-1,2 and 3 must be monitored for
heavy metals with the additional requirements that MW-2 also be
monitored for volatile organic compounds. All the wells must bhe
monitored for a minimum of one year on a quarterly basis. After this
period, your monitoring program can be reevaluated.

If you have any gquestions, please contact me at (415) 271-4320.
ra

Sii;?relyyﬁf7

% 7

{farfy Sseto, Senior
Hazardous Materials Specialist

LS:mnc

co: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
RWQCB
Howard Hatayvama, DOHS
S8an Leandro Fire
Al Ridley, Woodward Clyde _
Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY ? ' .
HEALTH CARE SERVICE (D

0"'

AGENCY ,
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ? : Ro 944
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
' : 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
October 10, 1989 Oakland, CA 84621

415)

Mr. Dban Sullivan, Renewal Ccordinator
Community Development Department

City of San Leandro

835 E. 14th Street

gan Leandro, CA 94577

RE: Corporation vad, 960 San Leandro Blvd.; 8an Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Sullivan:

We have reviewed your Phase III S8ite Exploration report dated
September 14, 1989, that was prepared by Woodward-Clyde Consultants
for the above site. We concur with their conclusions and recommen-
dations relating to the site investigation and remediation., BAll soil

with contamination greater than 100 ppm (diesel) should be excavated
and dispased of properly.

Although Alameda County is taking the lead in this investigation/
remadlatlon, Regional water Quality Control Board has the responsi-
bility of signing off the site.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

5

Larry Sef; Sr. Hazardous
Materiale Spec1allst

LS :mnc

c¢c: San Leandro Fire
RWQCB
Howard Hatayvama, DOHS

Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Files



ALAMEDA CGOUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

R0OA44

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
May 4, 1389 Oakland, GA 94621
(415)

Mr. Don Sullivan, Renewal Coordinator
City of San Leandrc

835 E. 14th St.

San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: 960 San Leandro Blvd., San Leandro, CA 94577

Dear Mr. Sullivan:

We have received your site investigation plan prepared by Woodward-
Clyde Consultants dated February 8, 1989, for the o0ld tank pit area
that previously housed a gas and diesel tank. This plan has been
accepted.

A monitoring well must be installed downgradient from the area that
previously house the waste o0il tank.

Soil samples taken from the pit the previously housed the kerosene
tank must be tested for the components of kerosene in the boiling
range of 180-300 C.

If you have any questions, please contact Larry Seto, Senior Hazard-
ous Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

S

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS:LS:mnc

¢c: 8San Leandro Fire
Regional Water Quality Control Board
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Larry Seto, Alameda County Hazardous Materials
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY . | .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ©
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| AGENCY \&'Z | ,.
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , ROQM-

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
. Hazardous Maierials Program
March 31, 1989 ' _ 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
' : : Oakland, CA 94621
{415)

Mr. Dan Sullivan

Ccity of San Leandro
8350 E. 14th St.

g2an Leandro, CA 94577

RE: 960 San Leandro Blvd., San Leandro, CA 94577

Dear Mr. Sullivan:

We have reviewed your proposal phase III investigation dated
February 8, 1989, by Wwoodward-Clyde Consultants for the above site.
Please submit to our office, a copY of the site map identifying the
previous location of your underground tanks and it's contents, so0il
borings and monitoring well.

In addition, to assist us in evaluation your proposal, please iden-
tify the method used to verify the down gradient direction for the
installation of your monitoring well.

If you have any questions, please contact Larry Seto, Senior Hazard-
ous Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Rafa%e o4 St

A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS:LS:mnc

co:  RWQCH
Howard Hatayama, DOHS _
@il Jensen, Alameda County pistrict Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
san Leandro Fire '
Woodward-Clyde Consultants
Larry Seto, Rlameda County Hazardous Materials
Files :



